

CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: July 24, 2017

AGENDA ITEM:	
Bid Rejection – Decant Facility Addition	
PREPARED BY:	DIRECTOR APPROVAL: SL
Matthew Eyer, Project Manager	
DEPARTMENT:	
Public Works Department	
ATTACHMENTS:	
Certified Bid Tabulation	
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:
40250594.5563000.D1504	
SUMMARY:	

The Decant Facility Addition project includes the construction of a new 44x26-foot additional bay onto the existing decant facility. The project will complete the original decant facility designed in 2012 and constructed in 2013. This addition will further improve waste handling processes, increase storage areas, and create new standard operating procedures that will increase the amount of material that can be processed at the facility.

The project is funded in part by a Department of Ecology Stormwater Grant, which Council authorized on December 14, 2015. Construction funding was estimated at \$317,000. Ecology will cover 75% of the cost or \$237,750. The City's match requirement is 25% or \$79,250.

The project bid opening was on June 29, 2017 bid. A total of one(1) bid was received as shown on the attached bid tabulation. The project was bid with a base bid and bid additive 1 to consider covering the facility. The Engineer's Estimate for the project was \$316,325. The Base bid was \$457,336 this is 45% or \$141,011 higher than the Engineers estimate. Because the bid substantially exceeded budgeting for the project, Engineering Staff recommends that the Council reject all bids. We plan to bid this project again at a later date to draw more competition.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Staff recommends that Council reject all bids for the Decant Addition Project.
--



Decant Facility Addition Certified Bid Tab

7/13/2017

BASE BID			Engineer's Estimate	Apparent Low Bid			
Item	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Prices	Total Price	McClure and Sons, Inc Unit Prices	Total Price
1	MINOR CHANGE	1	MC	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	SURVEY	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
4	EROSION CONTROL	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
5	DEWATERING	1	LS	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6	TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
7	UNSUITABLE EXCAVATION	10	CY	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$72.00	\$720.00
8	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	20	CY	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$26.00	\$520.00
9	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	5	TON	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$26.00	\$130.00
10	BANK RUN GRAVEL FOR TRENCH BACKFILL	120	TON	\$27.00	\$3,240.00	\$46.00	\$5,520.00
11	HMA CL. 1/2" PG 64-22	20	TON	\$175.00	\$3,500.00	\$450.00	\$9,000.00
12	1-1/2-INCH DIAM. PE WATERLINE	50	LF	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00
13	8-INCH DI STORM PIPE	35	LF	\$140.00	\$4,900.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00
14	12-INCH DI STORM PIPE	50	LF	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00
15	CATCH BASIN TYPE II, 60 IN. DIAM.	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
16	CATCH BASIN TYPE I	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
17	PILES	840	VF	\$50.00	\$42,000.00	\$120.00	\$100,800.00
18	DECANT FACILITY (BASE BID)	1	LS	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00
SUBTOTAL					\$289,940.00		\$419,190.00
SALES TAX (9.1%)					\$26,384.54		\$38,146.29
TOTAL BASE BID					\$316,324.54		\$457,336.29
BID ADDITIVE NO. 1							
	BID ADDITIVE NO. 1 (DECANT FACILITY ROOF)	1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
	ELECTRICAL	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
SUBTOTAL					\$155,000.00		\$113,500.00
SALES TAX (9.1%)					\$14,105.00		\$10,328.50
TOTAL OF BID ADDITIVE NO. 1					\$169,105.00		\$123,828.50
TOTAL BASE BID + BID ADDITIVE NO. 1					\$485,429.54		\$581,164.79

